MGA-30889
40MHz - 2600MHz
Flat Gain High Linearity Gain Block
Data Sheet
Attention: Observe precautions for
handling electrostatic sensitive devices.
ESD Machine Model = 50 V
ESD Human Body Model = 400 V

C5Top View
C7RFin 31 2RFin GND RFout
Note:
L1, C1, C2, C3 is for BOM 0.2-2.6GHz
and 1.5-2.6GHz
L2, C4, C5, C6 is for BOM 40MHz-2GHz
– Recommended PCB material is 10 mils Rogers RO4350,
with FR4 backing for mechanical strength.
– Suggested component values may vary according to
layout and PCB material.
9
Demo board Part List
Table 1. 40MHz - 2GHz Application Schematic Components
Circuit Symbol Size Value Part Number Description
L2 0805 820nH LLQ2012-series (Toko) Wire Wound Chip Inductor
C4 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01 (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C5 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C6 0805 2.2uF GRM21BR61E225KA12L (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C7 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C8 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
Table 2. 0.2GHz - 2.6GHz Application Schematic Components
Circuit Symbol Size Value Part Number Description
L1 0603 100nH LLQ1608-FR10 (Toko) Wire Wound Chip Inductor
C1 0402 10pF GRM1555C1H100JZ01 (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C2 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C3 0805 2.2uF GRM21BR61E225KA12L (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C7 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01 (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C8 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01 (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
Table 3. 1.5GHz - 2.6GHz Application Schematic Components
Circuit Symbol Size Value Part Number Description
L1 0402 5.6nH LL1005-FHL5N6 (Toko) MLC Inductor
C1 0402 100pF GRM1555C1H101JZ01 (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C2 0402 0.1uF GRM155R71C104KA88D (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C3 0805 2.2uF GRM21BR61E225KA12L (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C7 0402 20pF GRM1555C1H200JZ01 (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
C8 0402 20pF GRM1555C1H200JZ01 (Murata) Ceramic Chip Capacitor
10
Test Circuit for S-Parameter and Noise Parameter
Figure 32. S-parameter and Noise parameter test circuit